

In the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

CARYNE SHEA, individually and
as next friend of her minor children
A.S. and M.S.; *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA; THE
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; JHONE EBERT,
Nevada Superintendent of Public
Education, in her official capacity;
NEVADA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION; DOE
INDIVIDUALS, I-XXV; ROE
ENTITIES, I-XXV,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jul 20 2021 12:39 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 82118

District Court Case No.: 200C
000421B

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRADLEY SCHRAGER, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 10217
DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13078
WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO, SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP
3773 Howard Hughes, Parkway Suite 590 South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

EDUCATE NEVADA NOW
AMANDA MORGAN, ESQ., Nevada Bar No. 13200
701 S. 9th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada, 89101

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

DATED this 20th day of July, 2021.

**WOLF, RIFKIN, SHAPIRO,
SCHULMAN & RABKIN, LLP**

By: /s/ Bradley S. Schrager

Bradley S. Schrager, Esq., SBN 10217
Daniel Bravo, Esq., SBN 13078
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 590 South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

EDUCATE NEVADA NOW
Amanda Morgan, Esq., SBN 13200
701 S. 9th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Constitution’s Education Clauses Are Not Merely Aspirational Or Hortatory	2
B. The State Relies Uncritically Upon Its Underdeveloped “Textual Commitment” Argument.....	9
C. Judicial Standards For The Suit Below Are Both Abundant And Manageable	13
D. Case Law And Judicial Experience Have Demonstrated That Courts Play Important Roles In Ensuring Constitutionally Adequate Educational Opportunities	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691 (1962)	9, 13
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224, 113 S. Ct. 732 (1993)	11
 <u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Commission on Ethics v. Hardy</i> , 125 Nev. 285, 212 P.3d 1098 (2009).....	12
<i>Goudge v. State</i> , 128 Nev. 548, 287 P. 3d 301 (2012).....	4
<i>Guinn v. Legislature</i> , 119 Nev. 277, 71 P.3d 1260 (2003).....	9, 17
 <u>OUT OF STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Campaign for Quality Educ. v. State of Cal.</i> , 246 Cal. App. 4th 896, 209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (Cal. App. 2016).....	16
<i>Campbell County School Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	5
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	18
<i>Tennessee Small School Systems v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	5
<i>Unified School District No. 229 v. State</i> , 256 Kan. 232, 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994).....	14

William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education,
 559 Pa. 14, 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nev. Const. art. IV, § 6..... 12
 Nev. Const. art. XI..... passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Debates & Proceedings of the Nevada Constitutional Convention of 1864 (Marsh, 1866)..... 3, 4, 6, 18
 Noah Webster, *Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language, Based on the International Dictionary of 1890 and 1900* (1910) 7
 Russell R. Elliott, *History of Nevada* (1987)..... 4
 Sanford Levinson & Ernest A. Young, *Who’s Afraid Of The Twelfth Amendment?*, 29 Florida State University Law Review 925 (2001) 10, 11
